UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument prepared by ”
and after recording should be
returned to:

R

Doc#: 1202334039
. " " Fee:
James A. Schraidt, Esq. Eugene "Gene* Moore HHSPeFefggbﬂ%

Cook County Re
Scott & Kraus, LLC Dete: 01y 201" Of Deeds
150 S. Wacker, Suite 2900 201211111 AM Pg: 1 o1 29
Chicago, lllinois 60606

PIN(s):

17-27-309-007-0C00
17-27-309-008-0500
17-27-309-028-0000
17-27-309-039-0000
17-27-309-044-0000
17-27-309-001-0000
17-27-309-004-0000
17-27-309-002-0000
17-27-309-003-0000
17-27-309-005-0000
17-27-309-006-0000
17-27-309-025-0000
17-27-309-026-0000
17-27-309-024-0000
17-27-309-043-0000

17-27-302-018-0000
17-27-302-019-0000
17-27-302-020-0000
17-27-302-021-0000

Common Addresses:

2907 & 2929 S. Wabash Avenue
2850 S. Wabash Avenue

2930 S. Michigan Avenue
Chicago, lllinois 60616

MODIFICATION TO PROMISSORY NOTE AND
SECOND MODIFICATION TO MORTGAGES AND RELATED DOCUMENTS

THIS MODIFICATION TO PROMISSORY NOTE AND SECOND MODIFICATION
TO MORTGAGE AND RELATED DOCUMENTS (this “Agreement”) is dated as of
December 7 2011, by and among EAST LAKE MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT
CORP., an lllinois corporation (the “Borrower”), whose address is 2850 S. Michigan

{00238658 DOC/V2/2612/125/12/23{2011 12:03 PM}




1202334039 Page: 2 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Avenue, Chicago, lllinois 60616, ELZIE L. HIGGINBOTTOM, an Individual (the
“Guarantor”), CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY, as successor trustee to Cole
Taylor Bank, not personally, but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated August 9, 1995,
and known as Trust No. 95-2073 (the “Trust”, and together with the Borrower and the
Guarantor, the “Borrower Parties”), and COLE TAYLOR BANK, an lllinois banking
corporation (the “Lender”), whose address is 225 West Washington Street, Ninth Floor,
Chicago, llinois 60606.

WITNESSETH:

A render made a loan (the “Loan”) to Borrower and Trust in the original
principal amournt of $7,492,333.88.

B. Onz oc.more of the Borrower Parties and Lender heretofore have been
parties to the following zgreements, documents and instruments evidencing and securing
the Loan (collectively, tlie *l.oan Documents”):

1. Promissary Note dated as of November 12, 2007, made by Borrower
and Trust payable to the crder of Lender in the principal amount of $7,492,333.88
(as amended, the “Note™;

2. Mortgage dated as 0f November 12, 2002 and recorded with the Cook
County Recorder’s Office (“Recorder’s Otfice”) on November 15, 2002 as Document
No. 0021259658 and re-recorded on February 28, 2003 with the Recorder's Office
as Document No. 0030290378, as amandad by that certain Modification to
Mortgage dated as of November 12, 2007 and rzcorded with the Recorder's Office
on December 19, 2007 and recorded as DocumeniNo. 0735318125, each made by
Borrower in favor of Lender {(collectively, the “2850 Wabash Mortgage”)
encumbering the premises commonly known as 2850 $:Wabash, Chicago, lllinois
and legally described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the “2370 Wabash Mortgaged
Property");

3. Assignment of Rents dated as of November 12, 2002 and recorded
with the Recorder's Office on November 15, 2002 as Document Ne. £U21259659
and re-recorded on February 28, 2003 with the Recorder's Office as Docuraent No.
0030290379, each made by Borrower in favor of Lender (together, the “2850
Wabash Assignment of Rents”) and encumbering the 2850 Wabash Mortgaged
Property;

4. Mortgage dated as of November 12, 2002 and recorded with the
Recorder’'s Office on November 15, 2002 as Document No. 0021259656 and re-
recorded on February 28, 2003 with the Recorder's Office as Document No.
0030290376, as amended by that certain Modification to Mortgage dated as of
November 12, 2007 and recorded with the Recorder’s Office on December 19, 2007
and recorded as Document No. 0735318126, each made by Trust in favor of Lender
(collectively, the “2900 Wabash/Michigan Mortgage”; together with the 2850

{00238658.0D0CHK2/2612/125/12/23/12011 12:03 PM}



1202334039 Page: 3 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Wabash Mortgage, are together the “Mortgages”) encumbering the premises
commonly known as 2907 & 2929 S. Wabash and 2930 S. Michigan, Chicago,
lllinois and legally described on Exhibit “B" attached hereto (the “2900
Wabash/Michigan Mortgaged Property”; together with the 2850 Mortgage Property,
are together the “Mortgaged Property”);

5. Assignment of Rents dated as of November 12, 2002 and recorded
with the Recorder’s Office on November 15, 2002 as Document No. 0021259657
and re-recorded on February 28, 2003 with the Recorder’s Office as Document No.
0030290377, each made by Trust in favor of Lender (together, the "2900
Wabzsih/Michigan Assignment of Rents”; together with the 2850 Wabash
Assignment of Rents are together the “Assignment of Rents”) and encumbering the
2900 Wabzsh/Michigan Mortgaged Property.

B. Gizaranty dated as of November 12, 2007, made by Guarantor in favor
of Lender (the “Cuaranty”);

7. Collaterai Assignment of Beneficial Interest in Trust dated September
25, 1995, made by Borrovier 'n favor of Lender {"Collateral ABI"); and

8. the balance of the “F.elated Documents” (as defined in the Mortgages)
and any and all other documents, zgreements or instruments executed or delivered
at any time in connection with the Loan.

C. The Note, Mortgages, Assignmeit-of Rents, Guaranty, Collateral ABI,
Related Documents and each and all of the other agrcements, documents, instruments
and certificates delivered to or for the benefit of Lender rom time to time evidencing and/or
securing the Loan, and any interest rate, currency or cornmodity swap agreement, cap
agreement or collar agreement, executed by and between Goirower and Lender or an
affiliate of Lender from time to time, and all amendments, restaienents supplements, and
other modifications thereof or thereto are hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Loan
Documents”.

D. The parties desire to make certain modifications and amenrdrients to the
Loan Documents to, among other things: (i) extend the maturity date of the' Loan to
December 7, 2016, (ii) amend the interest rate, payment schedule and maturily date of
the Note, (iii) enter into a ISDA Master Agreement and Schedule to Master Agreement, and
Authorization and Incumbency Certificate (“Swap Agreements”), (iv) modify the Mortgages
for purposes of securing the Swap Agreements, and (v) modify the Loan Documents to
reflect all amendments, modifications, extensions, renewals, restatements, substitutions or
replacements thereof through the date hereof pursuant to the terms and conditions
hereinafter set forth.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Borrower
Parties and Lender hereby agree as follows:

{00238658 DOCN2/2612/125/12/23/2011 12:03 PM}



1202334039 Page: 4 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1. AGREEMENTS.

1.1 RECITALS. The foregoing Recitals are hereby made a part of this
Agreement.

1.2 DEFINITIONS. Capitalized words and phrases used herein without
definition shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such words and phrases in the
Loan Documents.

2. AMENDMENTS TO THE MORTGAGES.

2.1 thesecond paragraphs on page 2 of the Mortgages are hereby deleted in
their entirety and *he following shall be inserted in lieu thereof:

“THIS MOXTGAGE, INCLUDING THE ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND THE
SECURITY iNTEREST IN THE RENTS AND PERSONAL PROPERTY, IS
GIVEN TO SECURE (A) PAYMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS, (B) THE
OBLIGATIONS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GRANTOR TO THE LENDER
OR AN AFFILIATE-CF LENDER UNDER AND PURSUANT TO ANY
INTEREST RATE, CURRENCY OR COMMODITY SWAP AGREEMENT,
CAP AGREEMENT OR ZCLLAR AGREEMENT, EXECUTED BY AND
BETWEEN THE GRANTOR AND THE LENDER OR AN AFFILIATE OF
LENDER FROM TIME TO TIMZ /AND (C) PERFORMANCE OF ANY AND
ALL OBLIGATIONS UNDER THi&y MORTGAGE. THIS MORTGAGE IS
GIVEN AND ACCEPTED ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS'”

2.2 Extension of Maturity Date. All references /i the Loan Documents to the
“Maturity Date” of the Loan shall mean December 47 2016.-Tre words and figures “11-12-
2012 and “November 12, 2012”, in reference to the maturity aaie-of the Loan, are hereby
replaced with the words and figures “12-27-2016" and “Decembery« 7,2016", respectively,
in each place they appear in any of such Loan Documents.

2.3 Substituted Definitions. The following definitions in the scetion of the
Mortgage entitled “Definitions” are hereby amended in their entirety and.izztated as
follows:

Indebtedness. The word “Indebtedness” means all principal, interest , and
other amounts, costs and expenses payable under the Note, Related
Documents or the obligations and liabilities of Grantor to Lender or an
affiliate of Lender under and pursuant to any interest rate, currency or
commodity swap agreement, cap agreement or collar agreement, executed
by and between Grantor and Lender from time to time (collectively, “Interest
Rate Agreements”), including, without limitation that certain ISDA Master
Agreement and Schedule dated December 47, 2011, together with all
renewals of, extensions of, modifications of, consolidations of and
substitutions for the Note, Related Documents or Interest Rate Agreements

{00238658 DOCHK2/2612/125/12/23/2011 12:03 PM}

N puq‘:gwwﬂw.r Y S T L T T



3.
3.1

1202334039 Page: 5 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and any amounts expended or advanced by Lender to discharge Grantor’s
obligations or expenses incurred by Lender to enforce Grantor's obligations
under this Mortgage, together with interest on such amounts as provided in
this Mortgage.

Note. The word “Note” means the promissory note dated November 12,
2007, in the original principal amount of $7,492,333.88 from Borrower to
Lender, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modifications of,
refinancing of, consolidations of and substitutions for the promissory note or
agreement, including, without limitation, that certain Modification to
Promissory Note and Second Modification to Mortgages and Related
Dacuments dated as of December 27, 2011, The interest rate on the Note
is(LI30R Rate plus three percent (3%). Principal payments on the Note are
to ke wenty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Two and 56/100 Dollars
($26,422.58), plus interest accrued at the applicable Interest Rate then in
effect on <h2 outstanding principal balance of the Note. Borrower’s first
payment is to bz January 10, 2012, and all subsequent payments are due on
the same day of each month after that. Borrower’s final payment will be due
on December 7 2016, and will be for all principal and accrued interest not
yet paid. Payments irclude principal and interest.

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOTE.

New Definitions. The following c'efinitions are hereby added to the Note in

alphabetical order as follows:

“Applicable Margin” means three percert(3.0%).

“Business Day” means any day that is not a Saviday, Sunday or other day
on which commercial banks in Chicago, lllinois are autnorized or required by
law to remain closed.

‘Interest Period” means successive one month periods ¢uring the term of
the Loan.

“LIBOR Rate” means a rate of interest equal to (A) the per annum-rate of
interest at which United States dollar deposits in an amount comparable to
the then current outstanding principal amount of the Loan and for a period
equal to the relevant Interest Period are offered in the London Interbank
Eurodollar market at 11:00 a.m. (London time) two Business Days prior to
the commencement of such Interest Period (or three Business Days prior to
the commencement of such Interest Period if banks in London, England
were not open and dealing in offshore United States dollars on such second
preceding Business Day), as displayed in the Bloomberg Financial Markets
system (or other authoritative source selected by the Lender in its sole
discretion), divided by (B) a number determined by subtracting from 1.00 the

{00238658.DOC/V2/2612/125/12/23/2011 12:03 PM}




1202334039 Page: 6 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

then stated maximum reserve percentage for determining reserves to be
maintained by member banks of the Federal Reserve System for
Eurocurrency funding or liabilities as defined in Regulation D (or any
successor category of liabilities under Regulation D), such rate to remain
fixed for such Interest Period, or as the LIBOR Rate is otherwise determined
by the Lender in its sole and absolute discretion. The Lender’s determination
of the LIBOR Rate shall be conclusive, absent manifest error.

“Maturity” means the earlier of (i) December 27, 2016, as may from time to
time be amended, modified, extended or renewed, or (ii) the occurrence of
an Event of Default and acceleration of this Note.

3.2 Revised Sections. Sections labeled “Payment”, and “Prepayment” of the
Note are hereby dzleted in their entirety and replaced with the following sections as
follows:

1. Payment Terms.

1.1 Interest Rates. interest shall accrue from Decemberﬂ, 2011 onthe
unpaid principal balance of this Note remaining from time to time outstanding at the
rates in accordance with the fo'iowing provisions:

(a) Interest shall accrue from Decemberz_?_, 2011 through and
including the Maturity on the principai balance remaining from time to time
outstanding hereunder at the rate equal 1¢ thz one (1) month LIBOR Rate plus the
Applicable Margin (the “Interest Rate"). Interzet shall accrue based upon a year
consisting of 360 days and charged for the actua! number of days elapsed. For
purposes of this Note, the date of first disbursemzntishall be the first date that
proceeds evidenced by this Note are disbursed pursuant to the direction of the
Borrower.

{b)  The Interest Rate shall be reset on Janvary 10, 2012, and
thereafter as of the tenth (10th) day of each month (the “Reset Da‘e”) based on the
LIBOR Rate in effect at approximately 11:00 a.m. London time, two (2} Business
Days preceding the Reset Date subject to the preceding Business Day

(c)  Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1.1(a) above, if the
initial Interest Period under this Note commences on any day other than the tenth
(10" day of any month, then the initial Interest Period shall end on the tenth (10™)
day of the following calendar month, and the Interest Rate shall be equalto LIBOR
for an interest period equal to the length of such partial menth plus the Applicable
Margin. Thereafter, the Loan shall automatically renew for a one (1) month Interest
Period ending on a Reset Date bearing interest at the one (1) month LIBOR Rate
plus the Applicable Margin.

1.2  Principal and Interest Payments. Commencing on January 10, 2012,
and continuing on the tenth (10th) day of each month thereafter (the “Payment

{00238658.DOCH2/2612/125/12/23/2011 12:03 PM}




1202334039 Page: 7 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date"), through and including the month in which the Maturity Date occurs, Borrower
shall pay installments of principal in the amount of Twenty-Six Thousand Four
Hundred Thirty-Two and 56/100 Dollars ($26,432.56), plus interest accrued at the
applicable Interest Rate then in effect on the outstanding principal balance of this
Note (“Monthly Payments”). The unpaid principal balance of this Note, if not
sooner paid or declared to be due in accordance with the terms hereof, together
with all accrued and unpaid interest thereon and any other amounts due and
payable hereunder or under any of the Loan Documents (as defined herein) shall be
due and payable in full on the Maturity Date.

Qo long as the Swap Transaction (as defined in Section 1.3) remains in
effect, ira Monthly Payments required hereunder on each Payment Date shall be
debited 4s)of the Payment Date from the account established by Borrower with
Lender forthz nurpose of the payment of principal and interest on the Loan plus any
net settlemerit Jue pursuant to the Swap Transaction (as hereinafter defined).

1.3 Inteiest Rate Swap Transaction. Borrower has entered into an
Interest Rate Swap Trarcaction, effective as of the date of the first disbursement
(the “Swap Transaction’)in the amount of Six Million Six Hundred Twenty-Seven
Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty=Nine and 77/100 Dollars ($6,627,969.77) for a term
of five (5) years through and including the Maturity Date, with the Lender as
described in that certain Confirmaiion effective as of the date of first disbursement
(the “Confirmation”). The Confirmation'evidences the Swap Transaction which is
effective as of the date of first disburse:nent and incorporates the Definitions and
provisions contained in the 2000 ISDA Definitions as published by the International
Swaps and Derivatives Association, inc. (the “Eefinitions”), and the Confirmation is
subject to and incorporates the terms and conaitions of the ISDA Master Agreement
and Schedule executed of even date herewith (the “Swap Agreement’) as may be
amended from time to time. Notwithstanding the Toregoing, in the event of any
inconsistency between the provisions of the Swap Agreemzintand the Confirmation,
the Confirmation shall control with respect to the Swap Trarsaction. For purposes
of this Note, the term Swap Transaction shall be deemed to include the
Confirmation, the Definitions and the Swap Agreement. Borrov er shall have the
right to terminate the Swap Transaction with the Lender upon a timely Visitten notice
to Lender. Termination of the Swap Transaction shall not be deemed terinination of
the Loan. In the event that Borrower terminates the Swap Transaction, ©¢rrower
shall be entitled to any amount due to it as of the date of termination pursuant fo the
terms of the Swap Transaction or be responsible for any amount due to Lender,
pursuant to the Swap Transaction including any Break Funding Payment (as
hereinafter defined).

Definitions as published by the International Swaps and Derivatives Association,
Inc. and the Confirmation is subject to and incorporates the terms and conditions of
the Swap Agreement as may be amended from time to time

1.4  Principal Prepayments. In the event that Borrower desires to prepay
the Loan at any time, in whole or part, Borrower shall notify Lender by telephone,

[00238658 DOCA2/2612/125/12/23/2011 12.03 PM}

£ ;,‘h.\"«q.l")_wmqwnryl E RV TS ST MR . o b b R o b s 8 o~ b e e At i Y B e A e 42 SN e e e € ot e e o o RS S



1202334039 Page: 8 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

confirmed by telecopy, not later than 11:00 a.m. Chicago time, three (3) Business
Days before the date of prepayment. Each such notice shall be irrevocable and
shall specify the prepayment date and the principal amount to be prepaid.
Prepayment shall be accompanied by accrued interest on the amount prepaid plus
any other amounts due under Section 1.5 of this Note entitled “Break Funding
Payment.” Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Note, in the
event of any Default (as hereinafter defined) hereunder or any “Default” or "Event of
Default’ under any of the other Loan Documents and following the acceleration of
all sums due hereunder, a tender of payment by Borrower or any other party, or
payment received upon or on account of a foreclosure pursuant to the Mortgage
shall e deemed a voluntary prepayment made by Borrower and therefore such
prepayment must, to the extent permitted by applicable law, include any other
amounts due pursuant to Right of Setoff of this Note. Any partial prepayment made
hereunde: sh2!l not postpone the due date of any subsequent monthly payment of
principal and infcrest required hereunder and shall not change the amount of any
such Monthly Payrient unless Lender shall otherwise agree in writing.

Further, Borrewsr recognizes, acknowledges and agrees that any
prepayment made hereunder, whether: (i) voluntary, (i) resulting from the payment
to Lender of any insurance i condemnation proceeds, or (iii) resulting from the
occurrence of an Event of Détau't and an acceleration of this Note, may resuit in
material loss or damage to Lendeé ihrough additional administrative expense and
violations of the Swap Agreement, the Confirmation, or the Swap Transaction and
Borrower recognizes, acknowledges arid agrees that Lender's damages in such
event may be extremely difficult and impraciicable to ascertain. Borrower waives
the provisions of any present or future statute oriaw which prohibits or may prohibit
the collection of any Break Funding Payment.

1.5 Break Funding Payments. In the event of the prepayment of any
principal of the Loan pursuant to Section 1.4 of this Noie, the Swap Transaction
shall terminate. In the event the Swap Transaction is tei ninated, whether as a
result of a prepayment or without prepayment, Borrower shall compensate Lender
for all loss, which may be substantial and which shall be secured by the Mortgages
and all other collateral from time to time held by the Lender, cosiand expenses
attributable to such termination pursuant to the terms and conditions'as-set forth in
the Confirmation and/or the Swap Agreement (‘Break Funding Payrient’) or
Borrower may be entitled to the receipt of excess amounts, if any, due under the
Swap Transaction.

2. Additional LIBOR Provisions.

21 LIBOR Unavailability. 1f Lender determines in good faith (which
determination shall be conclusive, absent manifest error) prior to the
commencement of any Interest Period that (i} the making or maintenance of the
Loan bearing interest at a rate based on the LIBOR Rate would violate any
applicable law, rule, regulation or directive, whether or not having the force of law,
(i United States dollar deposits in the principal amount, and for periods equal to the

(00238658 DOCN2/2612/125/12/23/2011 12:03 PM}

oo '\-'M-»lu-v—-l'-d»-}n—#bﬁuammbr S R I . Lo e ot ol B AU 0 T RN © SR 1 1L L 1 ATt i s M . P - e e e i £ 4 e e L e b Y



1202334039 Page: 9 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Interest Period for funding all or any portion of the principal of this Note are not
available in the London Interbank Eurodollar market in the ordinary course of
business, (iii) by reason of circumstances affecting the London Interbank Eurodollar
market, adequate and fair means do not exist for ascertaining the LIBOR Rate, or
(iv) the LIBOR Rate does not accurately refiect the cost to Lender of the Loan,
Lender shall promptly notify Borrower thereof and, so long as the foregoing
conditions continue, at Borrower's option, the Loan shali be immediately converted
to bear interest at the “Alternate Rate”, on the last Business Day of the then
existing Interest Period. “Alternate Rate” shall mean a per annum interest rate equal
to the greater, from time to time, of (i) five percent (5.0%) per annum and (i) the
Primz Rate (as hereinafter defined) plus one percent (1.0%). As used herein,
“Prime Rate” means the floating per annum rate of interest which at any time, and
from tim= ‘o time, shall be most recently announced by Lender as its Prime Rate,
which may notbe Lender's lowest or most favorable rate of interest atany one time.
The effective-data of any change in the Prime Rate shall for purposes hereof be the
date the Prime Fate is changed by Lender. Lender shall not be obligated to give
notice of any change i the Prime Rate.

22 Regqulatory Change. If, after the date hereof, the introduction of, or
any change in any applicagie)law, treaty, rule, regulation or guideline or in the
interpretation or administrationthzzrzof by any governmental authority or any central
bank or other fiscal, monetary or oher authority having jurisdiction over Lender or its
lending office (a “Requlatory Change’) shall, in the reasonable determination of
Lender, make it unlawful for Lender to ¢harge interest on the Loan at a rate based
on the LIBOR Rate, then Lender shall prcmmptly notify Borrower and, at Borrower's
option, the Loan shall be immediately (i) conhveried to bear interest at the Alternate
Rate on the last Business Day of the then existing Interest Period, or (ii) due and
payable on the last Business Day of the then existing Irterest Period, without further
demand, presentment, protest or notice of any kind, a'i of which are hereby waived
by Borrower.

2.3 LIBOR Indemnity. If any Regulatory Change, orcompliance by Lender
with any request or directive of any governmental authority central bank or
comparable agency (whether or not having the force of law) appileatie to lllinois
banking corporations generally shall (a) impose, modify or deem agpiicable any
assessment, reserve, special deposit or similar requirement against assels held by,
or deposits in or for the account of or loans by, or any other acquisition of funds or
disbursements by, Lender; (b) subject Lender or any portion of the Loan bearing
interest at a rate determined with reference to the LIBOR Rate to any tax, duty,
charge, stamp tax or fee or change the basis of taxation of payments to Lender of
principal or interest due from Borrower to Lender hereunder (other than a change in
the taxation of the overall net income of Lender); or (c) impose on Lender any other
condition regarding any portion of the principal hereof bearing interest at a rate
determined with reference to the LIBOR Rate or Lender's funding thereof, and
Lender shail determine {which determination shall be conclusive, absent manifest
error) that the result of the foregoing is to increase the cost to, or to impose a cost
on, Lender of making or maintaining the loan evidenced hereby or to reduce the

{00238658 DOCHV2/26121125/12/23/2011 12:03 FM)



1202334039 Page: 10 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

amount of principal or interest received by Lender hereunder, then Borrower shall
pay to Lender, on demand, such additional amounts as Lender shall, from time to
time, determine are sufficient to compensate and indemnify Lender for such
increased cost or reduced amount.

4. ISDA MASTER AGREEMENT Contemporaneously herewith, Borrower
agrees to execute and deliver to Lender (each in aform acceptable to Lender) that certain
ISDA Master Agreement, Schedule to Master Agreement, and Authorization and
Incumbency Certificate dated as of the date hereof.

5. DOCUMENTS TO REMAIN IN EFFECT; CONFIRMATION OF
OBLIGATIONS; REFERENCES. The Loan Documents shall remain in full force and effect
as originally executed and delivered by the parties, except as expressly modified and
amended herein/ Each of the Borrower Parties hereby (i) confirms and reaffirms all of its
or his obligations under the Loan Documents as modified and amended herein; (ii)
acknowledges and agrees that the Lender, by entering into this Agreement, does not waive
any existing or future detault-or event of default under any of the Loan Documents, or any
rights or remedies under any of the Loan Documents, except as expressly provided herein;
(iii) acknowledges and agrees that, 2xcept as expressly provided herein, the Lender has
not heretofore waived any default orevent of default under any of the Loan Documents, or
any rights or remedies under any of the l.oan Documents; and (iv) acknowledges that it or
he does not have any defense, set off or counterciaim to the payment or performance of
any of its or his obligations under the Loan Jocuments as modified and amended herein.
All references in the Loan Documents to any otielor more of the Loan Documents, or to the
“Loan Documents”, shall be deemed to refer to.such Document, Documents or Loan
Documents, as the case may be, as modified and a:nended by this Agreement.

8. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

6.1 Authorization: No Conflicts. This Agreement.ias been duly authorized,
executed and delivered by each of the Borrower Parties and constiiutes a valid and legally
binding obligation enforceable against each of the Borrower Parties: The execution and
delivery of this Agreement and the Loan Documents and compliance vith the provisions
thereof under the circumstances contemplated therein do not and will not.cesiflict with or
constitute a breach or violation of or default under the articles of incorporatior: 51 bylaws of
Borrower or the trust agreement of the Trust, or any agreement or other inst/urnent to
which any of the Borrower Parties is a party, or by which any such party is bound, or to
which any of his or its properties are subject, or any existing law, administrative regulation,
court order or consent decree to which any such party is subject.

6.2 Compliance with Loan Documents. The representations and
warranties set forth in the Loan Documents, as amended hereby, are true and correct with
the same effect as if such representations and warranties had been made on the date
hereof, with the exception that all references to the financial statements shall mean the
financial statements most recently delivered to Lender and except for such changes as are
specifically permitted under the Loan Documents. In addition, each of the Borrower Parties

{00238658.DOC2/2612/12512/23/2011 12:03 PM}
10




1202334039 Page: 11 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

has complied with and is in compliance with all of the covenants set forth in the Loan
Documents, as amended hereby.

6.3 No Litigation. There is no litigation or administrative proceeding
pending or threatened to restrain or enjoin the transactions contemplated by this
Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or questioning the validity thereof, orin any way
contesting the existence or powers of any of the Borrower Parties, or in which an
unfavorable decision, ruling or finding would adversely affect the transactions contemplated
by this Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or would result in any material adverse
change in the financial condition, properties, business or operations of Borrower or
Guarantor.

64 Recitals. The statements contained in the recitals to this Agreement
are true and corrzct.

6.5 Validity and Binding Effect of Loan Documents. The Loan Documents,
as amended hereby, are leqal, valid and binding obligations of the Borrower Parties
enforceable against each ofthe Borrower Parties in accordance with their respective terms,
except as enforceability may be liiiited by bankruptey, insolvency or other similar laws of
general application affecting the enfercement of creditors’ rights or by general principles of
equity limiting the availability of equitabiz remedies.

7. RELEASE AND WAIVER. Eaciiof the Borrower Parties does hereby release
Lender and its officers, directors, employees;-agents, attorneys, personal representatives,
successors, predecessors and assigns from an rianner of actions, cause and causes of
action, suits, deaths, sums of money, accounts,reckonings, bonds, bills, specialties,
covenants, controversies, agreements, promises, (variances, trespasses, damages,
judgments, executions, claims and demands, whatsoever, in law or in equity, and
particularly, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, in’ connection with the Loan
Documents and any agreements, documents and instrunients relating to the Loan
Documents and the administration of the Loan Documents, all indebtedness, obligations
and liabilities of the Borrower Parties to Lender and any agreemneais, documents and
instruments relating to the Loan Documents (collectively, the “Claims”)which any of the
Borrower Parties now has against Lender or ever had, or which might be-as¢zrted by their
heirs, executors, administrators, representatives, agents, successors, or assiciis based on
any Claims which exist on or at any time prior to the date of this Agreement. Each of the
Borrower Parties expressly acknowledges and agrees that it or he has been auvised by
counsel in connection with this Agreement and that it or he understands that this
Paragraph constitutes a general release of Lender and that it or he intends to be fully and
legally bound by the same.

8. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT. This Agreement shall become effective as of
the date above first written after receipt by Lender of the following:

8.1 Agreement. This Agreement duly executed by the Borrower Parties
and Lender.

{00238658.DOCH2/2612/125/12/23/2011 12:03 FM}
11




1202334039 Page: 12 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8.2 ISDA Master Agreement. The Master Agreement, Schedule to the
Master Agreement, and Authorization and Incumbency Certificate, each duly executed by
Borrower in favor of Lender.

8.3 Resolutions. Certified copies from the Secretary of Borrower of the
resolutions authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the
related loan documents.

8.4 Fee. Atransactionfeeinthe amount of $33,140.00, which fee shall be
fully earned by and paid to Lender upon execution of this Agreement.

5 Other Documents. Such other documents, certificates, resolutions
and/or opiniofis of counsel as Lender may request or as set forth on the Closing Checklist.

9.  GENERAL.

91 Goveriing Law; Severability. This Agreement shall be construed in
accordance with and goverred by the laws of lllinois. Wherever possible, any provision in
of any of the Loan Documents and-this Agreement shali be interpreted in such manner as
to be effective and valid under ‘applicable law, but if any provision in any of the Loan
Documents and this Agreement shalibe prohibited by or invalid under such law, such
provision shall be ineffective to the-extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without
invalidating the remainder of such provisieri-or the remaining provisions of the Loan
Documents and this Agreement.

9.2  Successors and Assigns. This/Agreement shall be binding upon each
of the Borrower Parties and Lender and their respective successors and assigns, and shall
inure to the benefit of the Borrower Parties and Lender and the successors and assigns of
Lender.

9.3 Expenses. Borrower shall pay all costs an% expenses in connection
with the preparation of this Agreement and other related loan documents, including, without
limitation, reasonable attorneys’ fees. Borrower shall pay any and-all stamp and other
taxes, UCC search fees, filing fees and other costs and expenses in cannzction with the
execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other instruments and documents to be
delivered hereunder, and agrees to save Lender harmless from and against/anv and all
liabilities with respect to or resulting from any delay in paying or omission to pay such costs
and expenses.

9.4 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts and each such
counterpart shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together
constitute but one and the same Agreement. Receipt of an executed signature page to this
Agreement by facsimile or ather electronic transmission shall constitute effective delivery
thereof. Electronic records of executed Loan Documents maintained by the Lender shall
deemed to be originals.

{00238658 DOCH2/2612/125/12/23/2011 12:03 PM}
12

t . © b i ot e o T bl i b ot g Sk St ¢ g e bR s i e e ebameats e ke 1 e R R e TSNP iy 5 b A 8



1202334039 Page: 13 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9.5 Jury Waiver. EACH OF THE BORROWER PARTIES AND LENDER
IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR
PROCEEDING: (a) TO ENFORCE OR DEFEND ANY RIGHTS UNDER OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT,
DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT DELIVERED OR WHICH MAY IN THE FUTURE BE
DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH; OR (b) ARISING FROM ANY DISPUTE OR
CONTROVERSY IN CONNECTION WITH OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT OR
ANY SUCH AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT, AND AGREE
THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE TRIED BEFORE A COURT
AND NOT BEFORE A JURY.

946 Compliance with Laws; Payment of Taxes and Liabilities. Borrower
Parties agree ta comply in all material respects with all applicable laws, rules, regulations,
decrees, orders, jidsments, licenses and permits, except where failure to comply could not
reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect; (b) without limiting clause (a)
above, ensure that no peison who owns a controlling interest in or otherwise controls a
Borrower Party is or shail be 4 listed on the Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked
Person List maintained by the Gffice of Foreign Assets Control (*OFAC”), Department of
the Treasury, andfor any othe: similar lists maintained by OFAC pursuant to any
authorizing statute, Executive Orderoi regulation or (i) a person designated under Section
1(b), (c) or (d) of Executive Order No.(1:224 (September 23, 2001), any related enabling
legislation or any other similar Executive Orders, (c) without limiting clause (a) above,
comply with all applicable Bank Secrecy Ac! (*ESA”) and anti-money laundering laws and
regulations and (d) pay, prior to delinquency, ali taxes and other governmental charges
against it or any collateral, as well as claims of av«ind which, if unpaid, could become a
lien on any of its property: provided that the foregoing ghall not require any Borrower Party
to pay any such tax or charge so long as it shall contest/he validity thereof in goced faith by
appropriate proceedings and shall set aside on its books adejuate reserves with respect
thereto in accordance with GAAP and, in the case of a claim which could become a lien on
any collateral, such contest proceedings shall stay the foreclosure of such lien or the sale
of any portion of the collateral to satisfy such claim.

9.7 Exculpatory Language. This Agreementis executed by Chicago Title
Land Trust Company, as successor trustee to Cole Taylor Bank, not personally but as
Trustee as aforesaid in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upori and vested
in it as Trustee, and under the express direction of the beneficiary of the aforegaid Trust
Agreement. It is expressly understood and agreed that nothing herein contained shall be
construed as creating any liability whatsoever against Chicago Title Land Trust Company,
personally, and in particular without limiting the generality of the foregoing, there shall be
no personal liability to pay any indebtedness accruing hereunder or to perform any
covenant, either express or implied, herein contained, or to keep, preserve of sequester
any property of the Trust, and that all personal liability of Chicago Title Land Trust
Company, of every sori, if any, is hereby expressly waived by every person now or
hereafter claiming any right or security hereunder; and that so far as Trustee is concerned,
the owner of any liability accruing hereunder shall look solely to the trust estate for the
payment thereof.

{00238658.D0CH2/2612/125/12/23/2011 12:03 PM}
13




1202334039 Page: 14 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

{00238658.DOC/v2/2612/125/12/23/2011 12:03 PM}
14




1202334039 Page: 15 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Modification to Promissory
Note and Second Modification to Mortgages and Related Documents as of the date first
above written.

BORROWER PARTIES:

CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST
COMPANY, successor trustee to Cole
Taylor Bank, not personally, but as Trustee

2 . under Trust Agreement dated Aygust 9,
1995, and known as Trust No/#5-2
EAST LAKEMANAGEMENT &
DEVELOPMET CORP., an lllinois . ANGO
corpotatio By: WVGOT R

Q ‘J_&,—\ Its:. rusticeT // //

By:
. Higginjcgom,
its Pfesident
LENDER: ~C

COLE TAYLOR BANK, an lilinois
banking corporation

By: mﬁ

Name: INVE o Wl NoUR KK
Title: Spzyueg ViceE RESGDENT .

{00238658 DOCV2/2612/125/12/23/2011 12:03 PM}
15

.’-MW"“"m“m‘wwxw“r“ T B T e b b S AR S . IS IESD R PR SRS S



1202334039 Page: 16 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower Parties’ Acknowliedgement

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid,
DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that Elzie L. Higginbottom, President of East Lake Management
& Development Corp., an lliinois corporation, personally known to me to be the same
person whose riame is subscribed to the foregoing instrument in such capacity, appeared
before me this dzv in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument as his cwn free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said
limited liability company for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my han4.and notarial seal thisﬁ//{'@f day of December, 2011,

] e 54/ o
— Hhia ) s

; OFFICIAL SEAL $ a
§  GLORIAJSCARDNO Notary Public
§  NOTARY PUBLIC- STATE OF LUNOIS g '{/_ v
§ _rcownssonEeRes s $ dy Commission Expires:__ 1 /¢ /7
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County; i the State aforesaid,
DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that Eizie L. Higginbottom, personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeered before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he sighed and delivered said instiiiment as his
own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this day of December, 2011.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

{00238658.DOCN2/2612/125/12/23/2011 12:03 PM}
16




1202334039 Page: 17 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower Parties’ Acknowledgement

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid,
DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that Elzie L. Higginbottom, President of East Lake Management
& Development Corp., an lllinois corporation, personally known to me to be the same
person whosename is subscribed to the foregoing instrument in such capacity, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument as his ‘oivn free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said
limited liability compary for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

i/ day of December, 2011,

), gl

GIVEN under my.'iand and notarial seal

Jd

OFFICIAL SEAL

GLORIA J SCARDINO Notary Public
NOTARY PUELIC-STATE OF LLINOIS J)_. _ .
COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/10/15 My Commission Expires: / ﬂ ﬁ/

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 8S.
COUNTY OF COCK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County -in the State aforesaid,
DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that Elzie L. Higginbottom, personally knawn to me to be the

- same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, apr.eared before me

this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instiment as his
own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal thi S // day of December, 2011.

AN,

Notary Publi¢f

e A 2 S P A A A A SR

----------------------- p

OFFICIAL SEAL
GLORIA J SCARDINO
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/10/15

RPN PN

My Commission Expires: Y-1¢ 7

~

PP
S bl e o

{00238658 DOC/V212612125M2/23/2011 12:03 PM}

16



1202334039 Page: 18 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid,
DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that _ MARIOV.GGTANCO the TstOtfioer of
Chicago Title Land Trust Company, as successor trustee to Cole Taylor Bank, not
personally, but as Trustee under a Trust Agreement dated August 9, 1995, and known as
Trust No. 95-2073, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed *0'the foregoing instrWeared before me this day in person and
acknowledgedthat as such 3 . and signed and delivered the said
instrument as fis'own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said
Trust, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal th .25% day of December, 2011.

/ Notary Public

A e

¢

{ RACE MARIN

: i’olﬁﬁ,y PUBLIC, STATE OF 1LLiNgy5 *
L wsmmamaon Expires 031207201+

vi memmmﬁ ooty e )
CEFICIAL SEAL Y ? My Commission Expires: 2/24/‘2‘7/3

My Comricsion Expires:

(00238658 DOC/H2/2612/125/12/23/2011 12:03 PM}
17

,.._‘.,_r L e g At e B . e e v BRSSO RAET s 0 m t lhtb d  Gmy r”



1202334039 Page: 19 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender Acknowledgment
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a NotaryPublic in azii. for the said County, in the State aforesaid,
DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that v, VP of COLE TAYLOR BANK, an
lllinois banking corporation, personally known tome tg be ﬁle same person whose name is
subscribed t4 the foregoing instrument as such , appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as
his/her own fre¢ 2nd voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said bank, for the
uses and purposcsiherein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this ﬁ day of December, 2011.

%%

~Kotary Public”

My Commission Expires: Fzagured Ile, 20 2~

SANDRA ZAR
OFFICEAL SEAL
ry Public, State of Ittingis
My Commission Expires

Eabruary 26, 2012

{00238658.DOCHv2/2612/125/12/23/2011 12:03 PM}
18

ik »«...u..ra., b e e ang e lab . e e b AR 1 e B et e o Dy SUEARR 1s e 4 Mot ey S By ek 81 o 8 S L S S b T



p.u.u...u:m.hi.va" ez

1202334039 Page: 20 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PRRCEL 1201 -37- 304-ClG 0 17-27-304 <028 17 27. 303 -0F ]

LOTS 28 TO 2¢, 30Tk INCLUSIVE, [(EXCEPT THAT PART Op SKID LOT 28 LYING NORTH
OF & LINE 21%.0 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE S0UTH LINE OF

E. ZBTH _LTREET) IN JOHEN G. BARREITT'S SUEBDIVISION OF =2i10CK 88 IN CANAL
TRUSTEES SPEDIVISION OF THE WEST HRLF COF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH,
HAENGE 14 BAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIFRL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINCIS.

THE BAST HRLF OF TxL VACATED 1€ FOOT ALLTY LYING WE2ET OF AEND ADJOINING LOTS
28, 2%, 20 AND THE-WNORTH 18 PEET OF LOT Zi f“YC?““ THAT PART THEREOF LYING
WORTH OF B LINE Z15.00FTRT 30UTH OF lh PRERLLEL WITHE THE B0UTE LINE OF

E. 28TH STREET), RLSC TWE FRET 7.30 PZET OF TEE vAuAT:D 16 FOOT BLLEY LYING
WEST CF BND BEDJCINING LOTH .1 T0 & fE’”“'; THEE NORTH 18 PZET OF SLID LOT
31) IN JOHNW G. BERRETT'S SURLIVISICON, LFPORESAID.

RN R Y - AN i/ )7.@¢ ol

PRRCEL 12:7 L STRIT OF LEND ' FEET IN WIDTH COF TEEZ FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
P'F'

LOTE TREEN AZS A TRACT:

g7 N

LOTE 27 RND 2&€ (EXCEPT THAT PART OF L0727 LYING KORTH OF L LINZ 165.05 ©oo°
SOUTH CF END PAnkLLEL WITH THE BSC0UTH LINZ CF E. Z28TH STREET AND EXCEPT THLT
PART OF LOT 2& LYING SOUTH OF R LINE 21540 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALILEL WITE
EATID BOUTH LINE OF E. 2Z8TH ETREET), IN JOON /5. BARRETT'S SUBDIVISION OF

BLOCK 88 IN CRNAL TRUSTEES SUBDIVISION OF Tiim WRET LALF OF SECTION 27,
TOWNSEIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 BAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

7- 27— 3eR Q3
PARCEL 14: % STRIP OF LAND 30.0
LOTS TAXEN AS A TRACT:

te)

EET IN WIDTH COF TH™ FOLLOWING DESCRIBED

LOTE 45 RND 46 (EXCEPT TEART PART OF LOT 45 LVING SOUTH OF 2 LINE 219.0 FEET
SOUTE OF AND PARRLLEL WITE THE 30UTH LINE OF E 28TH STREET, 'EXCEPT THART
PART OF LOT 4¢ LYING NORTH OF A LINE 182.0 FEET S$QUTH OF SRID 30UTH LINE OF
E. ZBTH STREET, EXCEPT THE WEET £4.0 FEET OF SAID LOTE 4% AND (46. EXCEPT

TEE ZAST 36.C FEET OF LOT 45 AND EXCEPT THE ERST 35.0 FEET OF L7 46) IN
JOEN G. BARRETT’S SUBDIVISION CF ELOCK 88 IN CANAL TRUSTEES SUBDIVISION OF
TEE WEST HALF OF SECTION 27, TOWNSEIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 14 EALST OF THE TEIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOX COUNTY, ILLINCIS. *+«

S




1202334039 Page: 21 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

**YPRRCEL 1: 9.7 0-C27017-27 - 3¢ ek,

S50RS DIVISION OF BLOCK 23 IN CRNRL
CF SZCTIOK 27, TOWNZEIFP S NORTHE,
MERIDIEN, IN CDOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS.

&, 37, AND 38 IN ASSE
IO0N OF THE WEST HEL F
HE THIRD PRINCIPRL M

PARCEL 2; e e e Al e am o o
A REF RN BE LN P B AN P R By BV Ay

) P
LCTs 18 TZROUGH 2, INCLUSIVE, END THE NCRTE 22 FEET OF LOT 2§,
EXCEPTING THEOM SRID LOTE TEE ERST 14 FEET THEREOF, IN LSSECOOR‘S DIVISION
OF TEE ERET 7iaTF OF EZLOTK £33 IN CAWAL TRUSTZES’ SUBLIVISION COF TUE WEST
HRELEF OF EECIION 27, TOWNEHIP 2% NCORTE, RANGE 14, EAST OF THED THIED
PRINCIPRL MERIZIAN: IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINCIS

FRRCEL 3 - = - 5 ¢
bt }/,1)37,3c.,_LLfJ o R R S N i u{
E PRRCEL CF LEND COMPRIEINGZ LOT 1 RIND 4 CERCZPTINC FR oOT 1 TER
NCRTH 7 FEDT THEIFRZICYF AND(EXCEDTING FPROM ZIID I FYET LWD TSR
EAST 10 FEET THERECF RND EJUEPTING THE RORTH TH AND SOUTH
1z VOJT WIDE RLLEY LVYINZ Zriv=—d, Snil LOTE 2 r“rchQ\ CF
LOTS 2 T0 b AWD THE WEET 14 Yz -CF LOT & CF TIVIZION oF
THE ZRET HRLF COF ELOCZK &: IN THI CHN2L TRUSTEE IVD WZET HELF
OF “HA NORTR AND S0OUTH 12 FOOT WILE £LIEY LX:lu ERST OF RX NING SAID
m -

LOT 1, THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTH AND SOUTH 12 FOOT WIDE ATLEY LYING WEST
OF LND ADJOINING THE WEST LINE OF SRID LOT 4 AND WEST OF AND ADJOINING ™LE
SCUTHERLY FROLONGATION OF THE WEST LINE QY _SLID LOT 4 TO THE CENTER LINE OF
THE EAST AND WEST 1% FOCT WIDE ALLEY LYING S0UTH OF AND ADJOINTHG SATD LOT
4, TEE NORTH HALF OF THE EAST ZND WEST 12.2°00T WIDE ALLEY LYING SOUTE OF
END ADJOINING SAID LOT ¢ (EXCEPTING THE ELST L0 FRET “H“”“Oh), 7L IN THE
WEST EALF OF EEBCTION 27, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGA 14, ZAST OF THT THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COURTY, ILLINOIS, BOUNOED AND DESCRISED A8

LILOWS: BEGINNING AT TEE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAYDA.OT 1 IN THE FAST LINT
OF &. WAERSH AVENUE; THENCE NORTH &% DEGREES 51 MINUTEL. 33 SECONDS ERST
ALONG THE SOUTH LINZ OF SAID LDT L END THE EASTERLY PBOLONGATION THERZCF A
DISTANCE OF 146.31 FZET TC THE CENTER LINE OF TEE NOPi ZND) SOUTH 12 FOOT
WIDE ALLEY; THENCE SOUTE 00 Dwsazaq 10 MINUTES 00 SECONDS-ALST ALONG THE
CENTER LINE OF 52ID ALLEY R DISTENCE OF 72.91 PEET TO TED CENTER LINE OF

THE 12 FOCT WIDE ERST END WEST ALLEY; THENCE NORTH 58 DEGREZS. 51 MINUTES 40
SECONDS EAST ALCNG THE CENTER LINE OF TEE AFORESATD ALLEY A DISI2NCE OF
46.0% FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY PROLONGATICK OF THED w ST LINE OF THE ERST 1
FEET OF SAID LOT 4; THENCE NORTH (0 DEGEEES 10 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST
ZLONG THE PROLONGATION AND THE WEST LINE OF THE BAST 10 PEET OF SATD LOT 4
A DISTANCE OF 95.37 FEET TO 2 POINT 7 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SATD
LOT3 1 AKD 4; TEENCE SOUTE 8¢ DEGREES 51 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST ALONG A

\_l

b lr

LINE 7 FEET SOUTE OF LND PARALLEL WITH TEE NORTH LINZ OF SAID LOTS 1 AND 4
L DISTRENCE OF 192.40 FEET TO TEE WEST LI

EES 10 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST ALONG
DISTENCE OF 2€.46 PEET TO THE ]

PN

E OF SRID LOT 1; TEENCE S0UTE 00
THE WEST LINE OF SAID 1LOT 1 A
EGINNING, IN COOX COUNTY, ILLINCIS.

Y

CINT OF

l

N
\

¢ v o e T AR e B

cr e SR




1202334039 Page: 22 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DPARCEL 4 17’)7'309400;

TELRT FART OF ELOCK 93 IN THE CANAT TRUSTERS’ SUBDIVISION OF TUE WEST HRLF
CF SBCTION 27, TOWNSEIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, ERET COF THE THIRD PRINCIBAL
MERIDILN, DESCRIBED AL FOLLOWE, TO WIT: COMMENCING AT Z PGINT ON THE ERST
LINE OF WABESH AVENUE, 33-1/3 FEET SOUTE OF THEE SOUTH LINE OF 29TE STREET
(FOPMERLY HARDIN PLACE); THENCE RUNNING ZAST PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE
OF 29TH STREET, 14€ FEET; THENCE SCOUTH PRRALLEL WITH THE BAST LINE OF
WABASH AVENUE, 33-1/3 FEET; THENCE WEST PARARLLEL WITHE THT SOUTH LINE OF
Z8TH STREET, 144 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF WRBASH AVENUE; THENCE NORTHE ALONG
THEZ EAST LINE OF WABASH AVENUE 33-1/3 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BECGINNING, IN

COCK COUNTY, ILLINCIS.

PARCEL 5: 92 7. 3¢9 0e 3

THET PART CF BLOOK 52 IN THE CANARIL TRUSTEES' SURBDIVISION OF THE WEEST HRLE
OF BECTION 27 IMN TOWNSHIP =2 NORTE, RENCGE 14 EAST CF THE THIRD PRINCIFLL

MERIDIAN DESCRIBEL %8 FOLLOWS: COMMENCING RT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE GOF
WAELSH AVENUE 66 2/3 FEET SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF 28TH STREET (FORMERLY
HLECIN STESET) ; THENCE/RUNNING EAST SLRALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF 29TE

STHZET, 140 FEET; THZNCE SOUTH FARARILEL WITH THE ERST LINE COF WLBASE LVENUEL

]

33 L/3 FEET TO THE WORTE LINE OF AN ALLEY; THENCE WEST ALONG THEE NORTHE LINE

OF SaID ALLEY 140 FEET T0O THR giS8T LINE OF WAZRLRSH AVENUE; THENCE NORTE
LI,ONZ THE EARST LINE OF WEBASH LVENUE 3% 1/3 FEET TCO THE DLACE OF BEGINNING,

IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

:*S
tu
M
[
=
oy

LLI THAT PART QF THE ELST AND WEST 1Z2-FOQRT PUBLIC ALLEY NORTH OF AND

ADJOINING THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 42 IN TUF TAST ONE-HALF OF ASSTSQ0R'S
DIVISION OF 2LOCK &3 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SURPLIVISION IN THE WEST ONE-HALF OF
SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 14, ERST 2F TEE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIEN, AND SOUTE CF AZND ADJOINING THE SOUTH/LINE OF LOT 3 LYING WEST OF
THE 2AST LINE OF SRID LOT 3 PRODUCED SOUTH 12 FEET-TN SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1
TO 8 IN THE EAST ONE-EALF OF THE ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF BLOCK 93
EFOREMENTIONED, SAID PART OF SAID ALLEY BEING FURTEZR DESCRIBED AS THE WEST
140 FEET, MOREE OR LEES, OF THE EBAST AND WEST PUBLIC ALWEY IN THE BLOCK
BOUNDED RY EAST 29THE STREET, EAST 30TE STREET, SOUTH MICHTGAN AVENUE AND
SOUTH WABASY AVENUE, IN THE CITY CF CHICAGO.

(7-27- '}Ci"; ~00 5

LOTS 42 AND 43 IN THE ASSESSOR’'S DIVISION OF TEE EAST HALF OF BLGCX 93 1IN
THE CANAL TRUSTEES’ SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF SECTION 27, TAWMSHID 39
WORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUITTY,

ILLINOIS.

Continued...




1202334039 Page: 23 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PRECEL &: jger7- 509 oc (.
LOTE =&, 40 AND 41 IN THZ ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF TEE EAST HALF OF BLOCK g2
IN THE CENEL TRUSTEES’ SUBCIVIESION OF THE WEZST ERALE OF SECTION 27, TOWNBHIP
19 NORTE, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE TEIRD PRINCIDPAT MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINCIS
FARCEL &: | 7- 27-307 5") 17‘-37,305},0}1{0
LOTS 2 RWD 3 IN THE RESUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 20 FEET OF LOT © AND ALL OF
LOTE 0 TC 17, INC ._IT\E, AN FORMER ALLEY NCW VACLTED SOUTE OF MND
TG ASCVE TN T T EALY OF BSEBEES0RS DIVISION AF BLOTHE 3 IN
! BURDIVI S OF THEE WEST ZALF CF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP %
oA 8] HI“ PRINCIFAL MERILIZN, IN COO‘\ COUNTY,
LEND COMPRITING LCT 1, EXCEPT THE NORTH 7.00 FEET THERROF IN
IEION OF THE (RET 20 FEET OF LOT ¢ BELED LOTS 10 ™0 _7, ECTH
D FORMER BILEY ANOW VREIATED SOUTE OF LND ADSGINING TED LBOVD IR
FOOF RSEREE0OR'E [UVIEION OF ELOCK ¢33 IW CENLL TRUSTEDZDY
Cr TEED WEST HALEF O ZECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 3¢ NORTE, ZANGE 14 :
TEIRD PRINCIPAL MERILDTEN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIE, BOUNDED AND ;

DESCRIEED AS FOLLOWS: EBEGINNING X7 A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF &. MICEIGAN
AVENUE (AS WIDENED TO 80 FEET) WHICE I18.40.04 FEET SOUTH OF TEE SOUTH LING
OF EZST 28TH STREET (66 FEET WIDE) AS MEASURED ZL0NG SRAID WEST LINE OF 5.
MICHIGAN AVENUE (AS WIDEKED TO 80 FEET)”JAID PCINT OF BEGIKKING BEING ALSO
TEE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1; TEENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 00
SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 3 A2 DISTANCE OF 33.04 FEET TO
A POINT IN A LINE 7.00 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE NOBTH LINE OF
SRID LOT 1 (SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 1 BRING ALSO THE SOUTH LINE OF SATD EAQT
Z9TH STREEET;; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 51 MIWUTES 20 SECONDS WEST ALONS SAID
FARRILEL LINE A DISTENCE OF 176.40 FEET TC THE WEST VINE OF S2TD LOT 1,
THENCE SOUTH 00 DECREES 10 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST ALOWG THE WEST LINE OF
SAID LOT 1 A DISTANCE OF 33.04 FEET TC THE SOUTHWEST CORNMER OF SATD LOT 1;
THENCE NORTH €9 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 32 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF
SAID LOT 1 A DISTANCE OF 178.40 FEET TC THE POINT OF EEGINNING, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINCIS. ;

PRRCEL 11: o

17-27- 3 -043
LOT 18 IN ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF THE EAST HALF OF BLOCK 93 I CANAL
TRUSTZES’ SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, ;
RANGE 14 BEAST OF THI THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. *

ot e el MR © e e e =




